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Gen er al  Managerõs M es s ag e 

 
 

Alameda -Contra Costa Transit District        Mike Hursh, General Manager  

 

 
June 8, 2022                       

 

I am pleased to present the Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District (AC 

Transit) Fiscal Year 2022-23 Recommended Budget. As the Bay Area 

recovers from the economic downturn caused by COVID-19, AC Transit 

is focused on restoring bus service to accommodate growing rider 

demand, particularly among the transit dependent and disadvantaged in 

our community.  This budget supports the need for increased service 

while maintaining financial and operational stability over the long-term. 

   

The FY 2022-23 Operating Budget is comprised of $547.0 million in 

revenues and expenses. The budget was developed to allow for 100% 

service recovery by March 2023, which means approximately 2.1 million 

revenue service hours and 1,380 bus operators for a total of 2,332 full-

time employees. We are fortunate to have surpassed 50% of pre-pandemic ridership levels and 

continue to see ridership growth but struggle to overcome lagging farebox revenues. 

 

The FY 2022-23 Capital Budget includes $165.2 million in spending and is composed of $148.0 

million in grant funds and $17.2 million in District Capital funds. The Capital Budget includes 5 

new and 45 continuing projects for a total of 50 projects. 

 

The Operating Budget includes $61.5 million in funding from the American Recue Plan (ARP) 

Act to allow the District to work towards restoring service, crucial to our communities, while 

keeping our budgets balanced and our assets in a state of good repair.  

 

Recruiting, hiring, and training new bus operators remain the greatest challenge for the District as 

we recover. Staff continues to address the evolving public health concerns as we all try to figure 

out the ñnewò normal after the setbacks of COVID-19. 

 

Despite the challenges, I am confident that the District can continue to meet the needs of our riders 

while maintaining operational and financial stability.   

 

Sincerely, 

 
Michael Hursh, 

General Manager 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

1600 Franklin Street - Oakland, CA 94612 - TEL (510) 891-4753 - FAX (510) 891-7157 - www.actransit.org

http://www.actransit.org/
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About AC Transit 
 

Our Vision 
AC Transit is valued as a leader that helps the Bay Area thrive by connecting East Bay communities to 
each other and to regional destinations 
 

Our Mission 
We deliver safe, reliable, sustainable transit service that responds to the needs of our customers and 
communities.  
 
The Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District (AC Transit) is a special transit district under state law based in 
Oakland, California. Voters created AC Transit in 1956 and subsequently approved a $16,5000,000 bond 
issue in 1959, enabling the District to buy out the failing, privately owned Key System Transit Lines. AC 
Transitôs service began operating in October 1960. The new district built up its bus fleet with 250 new 
ñtransit linerò buses, extended service into new neighborhoods, created an intercity express bus network, 
and increased Bay Bridge bus operations. 
 
In the 60 years that AC Transit has been in operation, the District has increased its service area, expanded 
the types of services it offers, and became a leader in the use of hydrogen fuel cell buses. 
 
AC Transit is the third-largest public bus system in California, serving 13 cities and adjacent unincorporated 
areas in Alameda and Contract Costa counties. 
 
AC Transit has a seven-member elected Board of Directors that sets policy and hires the General Manager, 
General Counsel, and District Secretary. Five of the directors represent specific wards within the service 
area and two are elected at-large. The General Manager leads the executive teams to implement Board 
policies. 
 
There are 2,332 approved staff positions at seven facilities, of which 86 percent are within the Operations 
Department. Most employees are represented by one of the three bargaining units: Amalgamated Transit 
Union (ATU); American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees (AFSCME); and 
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers (IBEW).  
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Passenger and Service Portrait  
Updated August 2022 

Service Area 

¶ 364 square miles 

¶ 13 cities plus adjacent unincorporated 
communities including service to 
downtown San Francisco via the Bay 
Bridge and Foster City and San 
Mateo via the San Mateo Bridge 

 
Service Levels 

¶ 132 bus lines (as of August 2022) 

¶ Serving 25 BART stations 

¶ Approximately 5,400 bus stops 

¶ 635 Buses 

¶ 16.7 million revenue service miles 
driven annually 

 
Passenger Trips 

¶ 28.9 million trips annually (FY21-22) 

¶ 91,000 passengers each weekday  

(FY21-22) 

 
Demographics 

¶ 11% under 20 years of age 

¶ 30% between the ages of 20-29 

¶ 22% between the ages of 30-39 

¶ 15% between the ages of 40-49 

¶ 11% between the ages of 50-59 

¶ 11% over 60 years of age 

 
Demographics 

¶ 42% donôt own automobiles 

¶ 42% of all trips are work related 

¶ 9% of all trips are school related 

 

 

Fare Structure  

Local (Effective January 1, 2020) 

Cash Fare 

Adults 

Single Ride $2.50 
Day Pass $5.50 

Youth (5-18) / Senior / Disabled  

Single Ride $1.25 
Day Pass $2.75 

Clipper Cash / AC Transit Mobile 

Adults 

Single Ride $2.25 
Day Pass $5.00 

Youth (5-18) / Senior / Disabled  

Single Ride $1.12 
Day Pass $2.50 

Local Clipper/ACT Mobile Transit Passes 

Clipper/ACT 31-Day Pass  

 Adult $84.60 
 Youth (5-18)/ Senior / Disabled $34.00 

ACT Mobile 7-Day Pass  

 Adult $22.50 
 Youth (5-18) / Senior / Disabled $11.25 

Transbay (Effective January 1, 2020) 

Cash Fare Single Ride 

Adults $6.00 

Local to Transbay Upgrade $3.50 

Youth (5-18) / Senior / Disabled $3.00 

 Local to Transbay Upgrade $1.88 

Transbay Clipper Passes 

Adult 31-Day                                   $216.00 
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Fixed Route Accessibility 

All coaches are equipped with: 

¶ Passenger ramps/lifts and kneeling features. Operator protection barriers and PPE dispensers 
during COVID 

¶ Priority seating for seniors and individuals with a disability 

¶ Two (2) wheelchair securement areas on every bus.  

¶ Stanchions (handrails) throughout the bus and on every seat 

¶ Internal Text Messaging signs and Automatic Voice Announcements (AVA) 

¶ Reduced fares for seniors and individuals with a disability. 

¶ 14-member Accessibility Advisory Committee appointed by the Board of Directors. 
 

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Mandated Paratransit 

¶ Shared-ride Paratransit service is available from the East Bay Paratransit Consortium (BART and 
AC Transit) for persons who are prevented from using regular bus or train service.  

¶ 16-Member Service Review Advisory Committee represents individuals with a disability, seniors 
and health and human services organizations 

¶ Website: www.eastbayparatransit.org.  Phone number: 510-287-5000 

 

Information for Hearing or Visually Impaired 

¶ Public Information is available in accessible formats including Braille, audio tape, computer 
diskettes, and large print.  

¶ ñ711ò through the California Relay Service is available for route information and to make service 
comments. 

Website: www.actransit.org 
 

Regional Transit Connection 

AC Transit connects with the following fixed route services in the Bay Area: 

¶ San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District Rail Service (BART) 

¶ Dumbarton Bridge Bus Service (Dumbarton Express) 

¶ Union City Transit 

¶ San Francisco Municipal Railway (MUNI) 

¶ San Mateo County Transit District (SamTrans) 

¶ Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority  

¶ SolTrans  

¶ Western Contra Costa Transit Authority (WCCTA) and Martinez Link 

¶ Capital Corridor/Amtrak 

¶ Altamont Commuter Express (ACE) 

¶ Golden Gate Transit 

¶ Caltrain 

¶ Fairfield and Suisun Transit (FAST) 

¶ Emery Go Round 

¶ San Leandro LINKS 

¶ San Francisco Bay Ferry (from Alameda, Oakland & Richmond to San Francisco/South San 

Francisco) 

 

 

http://www.eastbayparatransit.org/
http://www.actransit.org/
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Locations 
 
AC Transit has eight facilities, seven of which are operating facilities and one (*) of which offer customer 
services to the public, including Clipper and pass sales and trip-planning assistance. 
 

General Office/Customer Service 
1600 Franklin Street 
Oakland, California 
 

Training and Education Center 
20234 Mack Street 
Hayward, California 
 

Emeryville Operating Division (#2) 
1177 47th Street 
Emeryville, California 
 

Richmond Division (#3) 
2016 MacDonald Avenue 
Richmond, CA 94801-3356 
 

East Oakland Operating Division (#4) 
1100 Seminary Avenue 
Oakland, California 
 

Central Maintenance Facility and Stores Facility (#5) 
10626 East 14th Street 
Oakland, California 
 

Hayward Operating Division (#6) 
1758 Sabre Street 
Hayward, California 
 

Salesforce Transit Center 
Transbay Terminal 
First and Mission Streets 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

 

Important Telephone Numbers / Contact Information 
 

Customer Relations 
 
Ticket Office 
 
District Secretary 
 
Main 
 
Media Relations 
 
Telephone Device for the Deaf (TDD) 
 
Transit Information 
 
Website  
 
Customer Feedback: 

 
(510) 891-4700 
 
(510) 891-4706 
 
(510) 891-7284 
 
(510) 891-4777 
 
(510) 891-4745 
 
Dial ñ711ò (through the California Relay Service) 
 
Dial ñ511ò 
 
www.actransit.org 
 
www.actransit.org/feedback 
 

http://www.actransit.org/
http://www.actransit.org/feedback
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Financial Structure, Policy, and Process 

Budget Development Process 
The District recognizes the importance and urgency of improving the budget development process to better 
serve the needs of the Agency today and in the foreseeable future. To that extent, the Districtôs staff 
implemented an approach that emphasizes goals and objective on-the-basis of sustainable long-term 
strategy and is therefore strategically and financially sound. 

Overview of the FY 2022-23 Budget Development Process 
¶ The CFO, in coordination with the General Manager, led the process change by designing and 

implementing conceptual framework developed by Budget Staff. Executive Staff validated new 

approach and adopted it for roll-out on a progressive schedule. 

¶ Existing systems platform was configured to allow departmental managers to plan their allocations. 

¶ Development and discussion of the assumptions for the microeconomic and macroeconomic 

environment, determining revenue and expenditure line items to be used in the development of the 

operating budget. 

¶ Development, presentation, and discussion of the Mid-Year Budget, including 10-Year projections 

based on the SRTP. Determination of the districtwide goals and objectives. 

¶ Coordination and close communication with department managers to build their operating budget 

under a performance-based budget approach. 

¶ Validation of allocations in conjunction with the General Manager and the Executive Staff by review 

of departmental and line-item budgets, assurance of the funding of the key strategic initiatives and 

determination of priorities for adjustments, changes, or modifications of programs. 

¶ Definition of the priorities for inclusion in the District Funded Capital Program, prioritizing projects 

of high impact primarily related to health, safety, maintenance, and technology considering those 

that have been postponed in previous years. 

¶ In the event the Board of the Directors do not adopt the District Budget by June 30th, the Board of 

Directors may adopt a continuing appropriations resolution until such time as the District Budget is 

adopted. A continuing appropriations resolution allows payment for services performed on behalf 

of the District to continue until such time as a district Budget is adopted. 

¶ All unexpended and unencumbered appropriations lapse at the end of the fiscal year. 

Budget Calendar 
Board Policy 311 (Budget Policy) requires that the Board of Directors approve a budget calendar no later 
than November 30th of each year which will include tentative dates for Board Workshop(s), public review, 
and Board approval of the budget. The Budget Policy provides for the Board of Directors to adopt a 
resolution by June 30th of each fiscal year approving a balanced District Budget for the following fiscal year, 
including the revision and approval of the corresponding Fiscal Year Goals, Objectives, and Performance 
Metric Targets. 
 
The economic disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic and timing of a recovery is constantly 
changing and shaping how AC Transit responds. Additional financial analysis will be made available that 
takes into consideration evolving service level plans as well as changes in the level of revenue sources. 
 
The Recommended budget calendar is as follows: 
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Date Description 

November 10, 2021 Approval of the budget development process and calendar, 
pending review and discussion. 

March 23, 2022 Presentation of Draft FY 2022-23 Operating Budget Goals 

April 13, 2022 Presentation of Draft FY 2022-23 Operating Budget, including an 
overview of the major assumptions and drivers to the Operating 
Revenues, Subsidies and Operating Expenses. 

May 11, 2022 Presentation of the Proposed Operating and Capital FY 2022-23 
Budget including review of any adjustments to the Draft budgets. 

June 8, 2022 Presentation of the FY 2022-23 Recommended Budget including 
any adjustments to the proposed budget.  Staff presents 
resolution for the Board to adopt the FY 2022-23 Operating and 
Capital Budgets. 

July 1, 2022 The Adopted FY 2022-23 Budget becomes effective. 

  
  

The advantage of the Board adopting a budget development calendar is that it helps all District staff 
understand the timeline and requirements for adopting a balanced budget for the coming fiscal year. There 
are no significant disadvantages. 
 

Budgetary Control 
 
The District Budget includes all operating, capital and interest expense requirements of the District for a 
fiscal year. The District Budget also includes Districtôs contribution to the AC Transit Retirement Plan as 
determined by the Board following review of an actuarial study prepared no less often than every two years.  
 
In addition, the District budget includes an analysis of the underlying assumptions for revenue and expense 
projections; the number of authorized positions by department; and, the revenue service hours and miles 
on which the District Budget is based. Any change in revenue services hours or miles during the fiscal year 
requires prior approval by the General Manager. 
 
The Board of Directors approves an amended appropriations resolution when necessary to authorize the 
receipt and expenditure of funds unanticipated in the District Budget and reallocation of funds necessary 
for the efficient operation of the District. Budgetary control is maintained at the department level for each 
operating department and at the project level for each capital project. Any expenditure more than the 
approved Capital Budget requires prior approval by the Board of Directors. 
 
Revenue and expense results for the fiscal year are presented for Board review no less often than bi-
monthly. If there are significant variations between the results and the District budget, recommendations 
are made to the Board for alternative strategies to achieve a balanced budget by fiscal year end, which are 
formalized during the Mid-Year budget review process. 
 
The General Manager is authorized to exceed budgetary control limitations for expenditures when an 
unforeseen combination of circumstances calls for immediate action with inadequate time for prior Board 
approval. The action must be made to avert or alleviate damage to property, to protect the health, safety 
and welfare of the community, or to repair or restore damaged or destroyed property of the District in order 
to ensure that the facilities of the District are available to serve the transportation needs of the general 
public. 
 
Within 30 days of the emergency, the General Manager must submit to the Board of Directors for 
confirmation, a report explaining the necessity of the action, a listing of expenditures made under these 
emergency powers and any recommended future actions. 
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Basis of Presentation of Funds and Fund Structure 
 
The District presents its general-purpose financial information in two funds: the enterprise fund and the 
pension trust fund. Separate financial statements are presented for each fund category. However, only the 
enterprise fund is presented in the budget reports. 
 
Enterprise funds are used to account for operations that are financed and operated in a manner similar to 
private businesses. An enterprise fund includes a set of self-balancing accounts that comprises the Districtôs 
assets, liabilities, net assets, revenues, and expenses. Only revenues and expenses are budgeted for each 
fiscal year. 
 
Enterprise funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from non-operating items. Operating 
revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in 
connection with an enterprise fundôs principal ongoing operations. The principal operating revenues of the 
Districtôs enterprise fund are passenger fares. Operating expenses include the cost of services, 
administrative expenses, and depreciation on capital assets and equipment. All revenues and expenses 
not meeting these definitions are reported as non-operating revenues and expenses. 
 
The Districtôs general-purpose (non-budgetary) financial statements include all financial activities controlled 
by or dependent upon actions taken by the Districtôs Board of Directors. This includes: the financial activities 
of the Districtôs Special Transit Service Districts No. 1 and No. 2 and other areas which the District has 
contracted to provide transit service; the financial activities of the AC Transit Financing Corporation, a 
nonprofit public benefit corporation formed to provide financial assistance to the District; and the financial 
activities of the Districtôs pension plan and the deferred compensation plan.  
 
Resources associated with these financial activities are allocated to funds based upon their purpose and 
how the spending is controlled. 
 

Basis of Budgeting 
 
The Districtôs fiscal policies establish the framework for the management and control of the Districtôs 
resources to ensure that the District remains fiscally sound. The Districtôs policies are approved by the 
Board of Directors and determine where and how District resources should be dedicated. For this reason, 
District goals, objectives, short and long-range planning and performance analyses are incorporated into 
the budget development process. 
 
It is the policy of the District that the Board of Directors approve a balanced an annual budget prior to the 
beginning of each fiscal year. The budget is developed using a modified accrual basis of accounting. 
However, there are certain difference between the Generally Accept Accounting Principles (GAAP) based 
financial statement and the report under the budgetary basis as follows: 
 

¶ Perspective differences resulting from the AC Transit Financial Corporation not budgeted. 

¶ Encumbrances for supplies and services ordered but not received are reported in the year the order 

is placed for budgetary purposes, but in the year the supplies are received for financial reporting 

purposes. 

¶ Transfers from Equity / Net Assets are outflows of budgetary resources but are not expenses for 

financial reporting purposes. 

¶ Capital outlay funded by District operations are reported as outflows of budgetary resources but 

are not expenses for financial reporting purposes. 

¶ Depreciation on fixed assets funded by District operations is not budgeted, as it is not an outflow 

of budgetary resources. 

 
See Appendix for Financial Policies 
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Macroeconomic Conditions and District Strategy 
 

Current Situation 
 
AC Transit has faced turmoil and uncertainty resulting from the COVID pandemic over the last two and a 
half years.  The pandemic has impacted everything from how and where employees work to how much 
service the District is able to provide.  A tight labor market, spikes in COVID cases, and general slowing of 
population in the Bay Area have made hiring operators and increasing service levels very difficult.  Supply 
chain problems and the war in Ukraine are causing sharp increases in the price of fuel and other goods.   
 
High inflation is increasing the price of many goods and services, and the initial hopes for ñtransitoryò 
inflation have been crushed.  Federal Reserve officials are adamant that inflation will be brought under 
control.  However, the tools proposed by the Federal Reserve to curb inflation could potentially cause a 
recession and result in the reduction of many of the Districtôs revenue sources. 
 
A significant amount of federal emergency operating funds supported the District and allowed for the 
continuation of bus service, albeit at a lower level compared to pre-pandemic. Unfortunately, this operating 
support will not continue, and the District may be heading toward financial deficits once all these funds are 
exhausted.   
 
The District must decide how best to move forward and balance restoration of service with the high 
possibility of deficits that could require once again reducing service.   
 

District Challenges 
 
There is still significant uncertainty about the long-term economic impacts of the pandemic and how inflation 
and a possible recession will play out in the near-term.  The District received federal funding to deal with 
the pandemic.  A total of $286 million has been allocated to the District over the past two and half years. 
Funding from the third measure, the American Rescue Plan (ARP) Act is very likely the last significant 
amount of federal operating support.  Once the ARP Act funding is spent, regular sources of subsidy and 
farebox revenues may not be enough to match the Districtôs projected expenses.   
 
While some revenue subsidies have already reached pre-pandemic levels, farebox revenues are still 
depressed and may well take years to return to prior levels, if at all.  Reduced ridership overall is the primary 
culprit, and in Transbay service in particular, but the Districtôs farebox recovery ratio has also been reduced 
which means less revenue for the same ridership. The District is fortunate to have seen other subsidy levels 
return, but their decline during the pandemic caused them to lose ground compared to expenses. This has 
further thrown off the delicate balance of revenues and expenses the District needs to maintain to have a 
balanced budget. 
 
The war in Ukraine, supply chain issues, and COVID lockdowns in China have caused inflationary 
pressures on prices.  Fuel costs have reduced somewhat recently but are still very high after increasing 
90% during FY 2021-22.  These increased supply costs are placing additional pressure on the budget and 
forcing the District to use up more of our ARP funding sooner than staff planned. 
 
Restoring service is a high priority for the District.  The communities in our service area rely on us for their 
transportation needs, and that need will only increase as more people go back to work and commute.  The 
primary obstacle to increasing service is the challenge we face hiring and training new operators at a rate 
above normal attrition.  Hiring challenges are a nationwide problem for transit agencies, and particularly in 
the Bay Area as we are competing with many other transit agencies in the same labor pool. So far, recruiting 
operators has not been easy due to a very tight labor market.   
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Financial Strategy 
 
The District projections that even under an optimal economic outlook it is likely that expenses will surpass 
ñregularò revenues once federal emergency funding is used up.  The District believes controlling deficits will 
require strong cost control, managing the remaining federal emergency funding, and building up cash 
reserves.  Controlling expenses now will increase the ARP Act funding available to reduce deficits in later 
years.  Once ARP funding is used up cash reserves can help the District continue operating.  How well 
cash reserves mitigate potential deficits will depend on whether there is an economic downturn and how 
severe it is. 

Population Growth and Pandemic 
 
Based on the 2020 census data, the San Francisco-Oakland-Berkeley Metropolitan Statistical Area ranks 
13 in the nation for population size, however, is growing at the slowest rate since the 1930s. Before the 
pandemic began, the rate of population growth in the East Bay and California overall was already slowing. 
The latest statistical data show the Bay Area population shrinking at a faster rate than overall California 
trends. The primary reasons cited include a reduced rate of births and an increase in deaths (related to 
ongoing pandemic cases).  
 
Other possible factors that are said to have influenced out-migrations is soaring housing prices (which 
increased more than 15% from the prior year), the threat of wildfires in wooded areas, and the departure of 
high-profile corporations such as Hewlett Packard, Oracle, and Tesla. The State Finance Department also 
reported changes in immigration policies as influencing the decrease. Still, experts say that near-term 
population declines could be temporary. The only certainty is the need to watch and adapt to changes in 
population and public health trends.   
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Budget Summary 
 
Resolution 22-023 was adopted on June 8, 2022 by the Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District Board of 
Directors approving $547.0 million and $17.2 million in the General Fund Operating and Capital Budgets, 
respectively. 
 

    Revenues 
    in millions 

Expenses 
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District Organization Chart
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Position Count By Department 
 

 
 
Positions 

FY20-21 
Adopted 
Positions 

FY21-22 
Adopted 
Position 

FY22-23 
Adopted 
Positions 

District Secretary 3  4  4  

External Affairs, Marketing & Communications 37  39  40  

Finance 95  96  97  

General Manager 21  21  22  

Human Resource 34  36  38  

Innovation and Technology 41  42  42  

Legal 22  22  23  

Operations 1,901  1,908  2,009  

Planning and Engineering 51  51  53  

Retirement 4  4  4  

Grand Total 2,209  2,223  2,332  
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Operating Revenues 
Operating: Passenger Fares 

 
Fare revenue is gradually increasing as service levels are being restored after falling from an average 4.57 

million riders per month before the pandemic, to just under 2.5 million riders per month during FY 2021-22. 

Normally closer to 13% of the revenue budget, passenger fares are projected to make up 5% of the total 

revenue budget. 

 

On March 23, 2022, the Board voted to defer the implementation of the July 1, 2022 Local and Trans Bay 

fare increases by one-year to July 1, 2023.  This is expected to cost the District $3.0 million in FY 2022-23 

in reduced fare revenue. 

 

Operating: Contract Services 

 
The budget includes the continuation of revenue associated with Easy Pass agreements with Stanford, UC 

Berkeley, and others. This budget also includes expected bus bridge service for BART to support 

unexpected outages and continued BART Early Bird service. Contract Services are expected to increase 

by $0.8 million due to changes in the operating agreement with BART. 

 

Operating: BART Transfer  

 
The Adopted Operating budget includes revenues from an assumed extension of the existing BART Feeder 

Service Agreement, which is currently under review.  We are projecting a reduction of $2.6 million from the 

FY2021-22 budget.  

 

Operating: Investment Income 

 
The Investment income revenue budget is projected to stay flat from the FY 2021-22 budget but may need 

to be increased during the FY2022-23 Mid-Year Budget if the surge in interest rates continues.  

 

Operating: Advertising 

 
Advertising revenues come primarily from Buses.  These revenues are projected to remain flat from the 

previous yearôs budget.  

Operating: Other Revenue 

 
This category includes a variety of other small categories of operating revenues such as parking citations 

and miscellaneous reimbursements. Parking citation revenue is expected to remain flat. 

 

Operating: Real Estate 

 
The Districtôs revenue income comes from its Newark and 66th Avenue commercial properties as well 

Salesforce Transit Center bus bay rentals.  Rental revenues are projected to remain flat from the prior fiscal 

year budget. 
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Sales Tax-based Subsidies: Transportation Development Act (TDA) 

 
The TDA subsidy has long been a cornerstone of transit funding and is the largest source of subsidy 

revenue for the District. State law allows each county to charge a ¼ cent sales tax to finance various transit 

services. The Adopted Operating budget reflects a $29.2 million (40%) increase from prior year budget that 

is due to expected increases in sales taxes and an MTC estimate change to the FY 2021-22 TDA funding 

amount that will be applied to FY 2022-23. 

 

Sales Tax-based Subsidies: AB1107 

 
The AB1107 subsidy is a ½ cent sales tax with a portion that is shared between the District, BART and the 

San Francisco Municipal Transit Agency. The projected revenue for FY 2022-23 reflects an increase of 

$8.5 million (21%) from prior fiscal year budget and is based on the MTC fund estimate.  

 

Sales Tax-based Subsidies: Measure B 

 
In 2000, nearly 82% of Alameda County voters approved Measure B which is a ½ cent transportation sales 

tax. Alameda CTC administers Measure B funds to deliver essential transportation services and 

improvements. Measure B sunsets on March 2022 and the full one-cent sales tax authority by Measure BB 

began April 2022.  The projected FY 2022-23 revenues of $0.0 reflect the reduction of Measure B sales 

taxes. 

 

Sales Tax-based Subsidies: Measure BB 

 
In November 2014, the voters of Alameda County approved an additional ½ cent transportation sales tax 

in addition to Measure B to fund a comprehensive 30-year transportation plan. Measure B sales tax ended 

March 2022 and the full one-cent sales tax authority by Measure BB began April 2022.  The projected 

revenues for FY 2022-23 reflect the reduction of Measure B and the increase in Measure BB sales taxes.  

An increase of $26.4 million (61%) over the FY 2021-22 budget is projected.   

 

Sales Tax-based Subsidies: Measure J 

 
Measure J is a ½ cent transportation sales tax to support essential transportation services and 

improvements for Contra Costa County. The projected revenues for FY 2022-23 reflect an increase of 

$200,000 (4%) from the prior fiscal year budget. 

 

Property Taxes 

 
The District receives a fixed portion of property taxes collected within its service area. Property taxes are 

based on assessed valuations and any effects from a recession are delayed as reduced sale prices work 

their way through the real estate market. This revenue and its different timing than sales taxes help the 

District fare better during a recession. The estimate for FY 2022-23 is $6.1 million (5%) more than FY 2021-

22 budget.  
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Parcel Taxes: Measure VV 

 
The Measure VV/C1 Parcel Tax subsidy is the continuation of a $96.00 per parcel in the area designated 

as Special District #1 that was passed in November 2016. As a flat tax based on the number of parcels, it 

is one of the least volatile of the Districtôs revenue streams.  Revenue form Parcel Taxes is assumed to be 

flat from the previous budget. 

 

State Transportation Assistance (STA) 

 
STA funding is generated from the sales tax on diesel fuel, and the amount of money can fluctuate based 

on the direction of fuel prices. Funds are distributed by the MTC based on population and transit agenciesô 

revenues. The projected revenues for FY 2022-23 reflect an increase of $7.2 million (32%) from the prior 

fiscal year budget primarily due to a MTC estimate change to the prior year funding amount that will be 

applied to FY 2022-23. 

 

 

Regional Measure 2 

 
The District receives funding from Regional Measure 2 for Rapid Bus, Owl (late-night), and Regional 

Express Bus service. The District also receives funding to run the Dumbarton Express service on behalf of 

the Dumbarton Regional Operations Consortium. Funding amounts are normally fixed for the non-

Dumbarton revenues, and the Dumbarton revenue is based on the cost of service operated. Revenues are 

expected to be flat from the prior year budget amount. 

 

ADA Federal 

 
Projected revenues from Federal ADA assistance reflect an increase of $600,000 (11%).  

 

Other Federal, State & Local 

 
Other federal funds for operating assistance are determined through the MTC Lifeline program. State funds 

include Cap & Trade Low Carbon Transit Operations Program and operating funds for Tempo BRT service. 

Local funds include funding for the Transit Information Display program and the Regional Transit Card 

program.  The American Rescue Plan (ARP) Act funding of $61.5 million is included in the FY 2022-23 

budget.  Any remaining ARP Act funding after FY 2022-23 will be used to increase service and reduce 

deficits in future years. 
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AC TRANSIT 

FY 2022-23 ADOPTED OPERATING REVENUE AND SUBSIDIES BUDGET 

($ IN THOUSANDS) 
       

  FY 2020-21  FY 2021-22  FY 2022-23 

  ACTUALS  BUDGET  

ADOPTED 
  BUDGET 

 REVENUE & SUBSIDIES      

Line Operating      
1 Passenger Fares 12,548    27,156    28,750  

2 Contract Services 8,156    6,248    6,996  

3 BART Transfers 3,666    5,318    2,700  

4 Advertising 1,262    1,080    1,050  

5 Other Revenue 366    519    368  

6 Real Estate 2,113    1,928    2,079  

7 Interest Income 40    143    100  

8 Total Operating Revenues 28,151   42,391   42,043  

       

 Unrestricted Subsidies      
9 State - TDA 71,931    74,002    103,220  

10 State - AB1107, Sales Tax 43,121    41,500    50,000  

11 Local Sales Taxes - Measure B 34,026    23,745    -  

12 Local Sales Taxes - Measure BB 37,802    43,181    69,604  

13 Local Sales Taxes - Measure J 5,593    5,072    5,290  

14 Property Taxes 129,229    125,594    131,698  

15 Parcel Taxes - Measure VV 30,054    30,100    30,054  

16 State - STA 21,836    22,411    29,636  

17 State - AB2972, OUSD 1,500    500    -  

18 RM2 and DB Service 9,134    11,562    11,437  

19 ADA Federal 5,385    5,385    5,985  

20 ADA State and Local 5,462    2,788    6,547  

21 Other Federal 90,361    83,954    61,481  

22 Other Local 2,853    500    -  

23 Total Unrestricted Subsidies 488,286   470,295   504,951  

       

24 TOTAL ALL REVENUE & SUBSIDIES 516,437   512,686   546,995  
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Operating Expense 
 
AC Transitôs Operating Expenses consist of ten primary categories: Labor, Services, Fuel and Lubricants, 
Office/Printing Supplies, Bus Parts, Other Materials, Purchased Transportation, Utilities and Taxes, 
Casualty and Liabilities, Interest, and Other.  
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AC TRANSIT 

FY 2022-23 ADOPTED OPERATING BUDGET 

($ IN THOUSANDS) 
       

  FY 2020-21  FY 2021-22  FY 2022-23 

  ACTUALS  BUDGET  

ADOPTED  
BUDGET 

Line REVENUES & SUBSIDIES      
1 Operating 28,151    42,391    42,043  

2 Unrestricted Subsidies 488,286    470,295    504,951  

3 TOTAL REVENUES & SUBSIDIES 516,437   512,686   546,995  

       

 OPERATING EXPENSES      

 Labor      
4 Operator Wages 75,776    88,647    95,911  

5 Other Wages 73,680    81,316    85,911  

6 Fringe Benefits 127,933    141,277    143,288  

7 Pension Expense 60,429    62,351    67,175  

8 TOTAL LABOR COSTS 337,819   373,590   392,284  

       

 Non-Labor      
9 Services 30,161    44,600    47,878  

10 Fuel & Lubricants 8,796    14,636    17,572  

11 Bus Parts 8,909    9,924    11,456  

12 Other Materials 7,286    9,707    7,937  

13 Utilities and Taxes 5,861    6,284    6,586  

14 Casualty and Liabilities 11,496    21,707    24,037  

15 Purchased Transportation 20,585    27,731    32,725  

16 Interest Expense 468    532    344  

17 Other Operating Expenses 5,036    3,974    6,175  

18 TOTAL NON-LABOR 98,598   139,095   154,711  

       

19 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 436,417   512,686   546,995  

       

20 NET OPERATING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 80,020    -    -  
       

21 RESTRICTED PM -    -    -  
       

22 OPEB FUND CONTRIBUTION 2,000    2,000    2,000  
       

23 DISTRICT CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION 15,868    9,293    17.232  
       

24 NET OF NON-OPERATING ITEMS 62,151    (11,293)   (19,232) 
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Labor 
 
Labor expense of $392.3 million is an increase of 5.0% over the FY 2021-22 budget, primarily due to 
contractual salary increases and the planned hiring of operator positions needed to restore service to 100% 
of pre-pandemic levels. To achieve 100% service recovery in March 2023, the budget must support a plan 
to build up the active bus operator workforce. The labor budget includes costs for a gradual increase of bus 
operator count by 101 by March 2023 for a total bus operator position count of 1,380, up from the current 
authorized 1,279.  
 
In addition to adding bus operators to fulfill the targeted service recovery, the Recommended FY 2022-23 
budget includes an additional $2.2 million in labor expenses to account for eight new non-operator 
administrative positions (see table below). 
 

¶ Salaries and Wages of $181.8 million, a $12.0 million (7.0%) increase based on a combination of 

the below factors: 

o Restoring service levels. 

o Increasing wages per Union Collective Bargaining Agreements and 3% for Unrepresented 

employees. 

o Increasing operator count by 101 by March 2023 

o Hiring 8 new non-operator administrative positions 

 

¶ Fringe Benefits of $143.3 million, a $1.9 million (1.4%) increase over FY 2021-22 budget, 

primarily due to an increase in bus operator staffing levels. 

¶ Pension contribution of $67.2 million, a preliminary estimated $4.8 million (7.7%) increase from 

the FY 2021-22 budget. 

 

Recommended New Non -Operator Positions  

Department New Non-Operator Positions  

FY22-23 
Recommended 

 Positions 

External Affairs, Marketing & 
Communications Market Research Manager 1 

Finance Principal Capital Planning Specialist 1 

General Manager Assistant Graphic Designer 1 

Human Resource Executive Administrative Assistant 1 

  HR Leave Management Manager 1 

Legal Program Specialist 1 

Planning and Engineering Project Manager 1 

  Senior Project Manager 1 

Grand Total   8 
 

 








































































































































































































































































